OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, SOUTH DISTRICT SAKET COURT COMPLEX: NEW DELHI

CIRCULAR

Sub: Functionality at all District Courts of Delhi and Courtroom Infrastructure.

Pursuant to the directions received vide Letter no. 384-390/DHC/Mgt. & Coord. Cell/BMCC (District Courts) Dated 24.11.2023 from The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, it is impressed upon all the Ld. Judicial Officers of South District and South-East District that sound system installed in court (i.e. microphone and speakers) be used effectively and on a regular basis for clarity of sound and for enhancing the efficiency & overall quality of court proceedings for the convenience of the Lawyers / Litigants.

All the Ld. Judicial Officer of South and South-East District are further requested to issue following directions to the Readers of their court:-

- To use the console box provided in each court of the Main Court Building in synchronization with the case item no. being called for display of information on the digital display board installed outside of the court room and large Digital Display Board installed at Facilitation Center and Lawyers Block.
- To use the Thin Client System installed in court for display of live case status presently heard on the TFT screen installed inside / outside of the court room.

This issues with the prior approval of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South District and Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South-East District.

> (Sandeep Yadav) Officer In-charge (Computer) / District Judge, Commercial Court - 03 (South) District Courts, Saket, New Delhi.

36172-36304

Dated, New Delhi the 0211212023 No. /Cir./Computer/F.03/SD/Saket/23 Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

- 1. PS to Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South and South-East District, Saket Courts, New Delhi.
- 2. All the Ld. Judicial Officers (including Family Court Judges) posted in South and South-East District, Saket Court, New Delhi.
- 3. Branch Incharge, Facilitation Center to ensure that 46" TV installed outside Facilitation Center, Main Court Building is powered 'ON' in the morning before 10.00 AM
- 4. Hony Secretary Saket Bar Association with request to direct the concerned to ensure that large Digital Display Board and 46" TV installed at Lawyers' Block is powered 'ON' before 10.00 AM.
- 5. Branch Incharge, R&I Branch, South and South-East District for uploading on LAYERS.
- 7. Branch Incharge, Computer to upload the circular on the Website of South and South-East District.

Officer In-charge (Computer) / District Judge, Commercial-01, South District Saket Court Complex, New Delhi